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 Thomas Mundy (Mundy) and attorney Morse Mehrban (Mehrban) appeal from the 

denial of Mundy‘s special motion to strike pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 

425.161 and from the award of attorney fees to respondent Laura D. Lenc (Lenc).  In the 

published portion of this opinion, we affirm the order denying the special motion to strike 

as it pertains to Lenc‘s cause of action for breach of the parties‘ settlement agreement.  

We hold that when a disabled person sues a business owner due to an accessibility 

violation of the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Civ. Code, § 51 et seq.) and the California 

Disabled Persons Act (Civ. Code, § 54 et seq.) and then settles and releases all known 

and unknown claims and waives the protection Civil Code section 1542, the disabled 

person is contractually barred from suing the business owner in a second lawsuit 

regarding any violation that previously existed and could have been enjoined in the first 

lawsuit pursuant to Civil Code section 55.  In the unpublished portion of this opinion, we 

reverse the order as to Lenc‘s fraud causes of action and her cause of action for abuse of 

process because Mundy is protected by the litigation privilege.  Further, we reverse the 

award of attorney fees. 

FACTS 

 Mundy is confined to a wheelchair.  In June 2009, Mundy went to a bar owned by 

Lenc and could not use the toilet because it was not equipped with two adjacent grab 

bars.  Also, Mundy was unable to use the restroom mirror because it was mounted too 

high above the floor.  Represented by Mehrban, Mundy sued Lenc for violating the Civil 

Code sections 51, 54 and 54.1 because the toilet and mirror did not comply with the 

design accessibility standards set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  

The parties entered into a settlement in which Mehrban received $3,000, Mundy received 

$2,500 and Lenc received a general release of known and unknown claims.  Specifically, 

the settlement stated:  ―[Mundy] hereby release[s] and forever discharge[s] [Lenc] from 

any and all claims and causes of action that were or could have been asserted in the 

 
1  All further statutory references are to the Code of Civil Procedure unless otherwise 

indicated. 
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Lawsuit, including those for personal, emotional, physical, or mental injuries and 

damages.  [Mundy] . . . understand[s] . . . that there is a risk that, subsequent to the 

execution of this Agreement, [he] may discover, or incur, or suffer damages or liability 

from claims which were unknown or unanticipated at the time this Agreement was 

executed, including, without limitation, unknown or unanticipated claims which, if 

known by [Mundy] on the date of this Agreement is being executed, may have materially 

affected [his] decision to execute this Agreement.  Nevertheless, it is the intention of 

[Mundy] to fully, finally and forever settle and release the matters related hereto 

notwithstanding the discovery or existence of any additional or different claims or facts 

relative thereof.  [Mundy] [is] assuming the risk of such unknown or unanticipated claims 

and expressly waive the benefit of the provisions of Civil Code section 1542.‖ 

 Mundy filed a dismissal on December 8, 2009. 

A year later, Mundy sued Lenc under Civil Code section 51 and once again 

alleged noncompliance with the ADA.  This time, he claimed that Lenc‘s bar did not 

provide him with a van-accessible handicap parking space.  Soon after, Lenc filed a 

cross-complaint against Mundy and Mehrban for breach of the settlement agreement, 

false promise, intentional misrepresentation, negligent misrepresentation and abuse of 

process.  Mundy responded by filing a special motion to strike.  The trial court denied the 

motion and ordered the parties to submit briefs regarding Lenc‘s entitlement to attorney 

fees as the prevailing party.  Subsequently, pursuant to a separately filed motion, Lenc 

was awarded $21,506.25 in attorney fees against Mundy and Mehrban.  The trial court 

found that Mundy‘s motion was frivolous.  At both hearings, Mundy‘s attorney submitted 

on the tentative rulings. 

 This appeal followed. 

DISCUSSION 

 Mundy and Mehrban argue that the trial court‘s orders must be reversed because:  

(1) the claims in Lenc‘s cross-complaint arose from acts in furtherance of Mundy‘s right 

of petition and Lenc failed to demonstrate a probability of prevailing on her causes of 

action; and (2) Mundy‘s special motion to strike was neither frivolous nor brought in bad 
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faith and, as a consequence, there was no basis for an award of attorney fees.  We discuss 

the issues below. 

I.  Preliminary Matter:  Mundy Did Not Forfeit His Appeal. 

 According to Lenc, Mundy is barred from challenging the trial court‘s orders 

because he submitted on the tentative rulings.  Lenc relies on the doctrines of invited 

error and waiver.  Her reliance is misplaced. 

 If a party induces the commission of an error, ―he is estopped from asserting it as 

grounds for reversal.  [Citations.]‖  (Redevelopment Agency v. City of Berkeley (1978) 80 

Cal.App.3d 158, 166 (Redevelopment Agency).)  ―At bottom, the doctrine rests on the 

purpose of [a] principle, which is to prevent a party from misleading the trial court and 

then profiting therefrom in the appellate court.  [Citations.]‖  (Norgart v. Upjohn Co. 

(1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 403.)  The problem for Lenc is that even though Mundy submitted 

on the tentative rulings, he filed a motion seeking relief under section 425.16.  Also, he 

filed an opposition to Lenc‘s request for attorney fees.  His position below was that he 

should prevail on all issues before the trial court.  He did not mislead the trial court.  

Submission on a tentative ruling is neutral; it conveys neither agreement nor 

disagreement with the analysis.  

 ―As a general rule, failure to raise a point in the trial court constitutes of waiver 

and appellant is estopped to raise that objection on appeal.‖  (Redevelopment Agency, 

supra, 80 Cal.App.3d at p. 167.)  There are exceptions.  For example, a party need not 

object that a judgment is unsupported by the evidence.  (People v. Butler (2003) 31 

Cal.4th 1119, 1039.)  And a party need not object if it would be futile.  (People v. 

Abbaszadeh (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 642, 648.)  In our view, Mundy raised the points he 

asserts on appeal via his special motion to strike and the opposition to Lenc‘s motion for 

attorney fees.  He is not, therefore, raising new arguments on appeal.  Further, the orders 

at issue are postjudgment orders, which are analogous to judgments.  Based on that 

analogy, we conclude that Mundy was not required to object that the orders were 

unsupported by the evidence.  Finally, even if litigants are required to object to tentative 

rulings, Mundy would be excused from doing so because it would have been futile.  The 
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trial court had the benefit of his two memorandums of points and authorities.  Based on 

the tentative rulings, it is apparent that the trial court rejected Mundy‘s arguments.  If 

Mundy‘s attorney had told the trial court that he objected to the tentative rulings, the trial 

court would still have decided in favor of Lenc.   

 K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of America Technology & Operations, Inc. (2009) 

171 Cal.App.4th 939 (K.C. Multimedia) offers Lenc no aid.  In that case, the trial court 

dismissed three causes of action after the defendant raised the issue of preemption in a 

trial brief.  The plaintiff did not object to the procedure.  Rather, it acquiesced.  The 

reviewing court held that any objection was waived.  K.C. Multimedia is inapposite 

because the plaintiff raised its legal points for the first time on appeal, and because the 

futility exception did not apply.  

Sperber v. Robinson (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 736 (Sperber) also does not factor into 

our analysis.  The appellant in Sperber argued that the question of whether he had a lien 

was one for the jury and that the trial court erred in taking that question from the jury and 

directing a verdict for the respondents.  The court stated:  ―[A]ppellant has not preserved 

this issue for appeal.  At trial, counsel for appellant agreed that the issue of whether or 

not there was an equitable lien established was one for the trial court alone and that the 

jury‘s role would be only to determine the amount of any such lien.  Such agreement 

constitutes a waiver of the issue, since appellant and counsel acquiesced in and 

contributed to any such error.  [Citations.]‖  (Id. at pp. 742–743, fn. omitted.)  Once 

again, there is no analogy.  Sperber involved invited error and an argument that was 

raised for the first time on appeal.  Here, Mundy raised his arguments below and did not 

agree to a mistaken procedure.   

Last, we easily distinguish In re Marriage of Falcone & Fyke (2008) 164 

Cal.App.4th 814, 826 [the appellant waived her argument that under section 128.7 the 

time to amend or withdraw a challenged motion should have been extended by five days 

pursuant to section 1013].  That case, unlike Mundy‘s appeal, involved an argument 

raised for the first time on appeal.  
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II.  Special Motions to Strike:  The Law. 

Section 425.16, subdivision (b)(1) provides:  ―A cause of action against a person 

arising from any act of that person in furtherance of the person‘s right of petition or free 

speech under the United States Constitution or the California Constitution in connection 

with a public issue shall be subject to a special motion to strike unless the court 

determines that the plaintiff has established that there is a probability that the plaintiff 

will prevail on the claim.‖  The statute envisions a two-step process for determining 

whether an action is a strategic lawsuit against public participation, otherwise known as a 

SLAPP2 suit, and should be stricken.  (Navellier v. Sletten (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82, 88 

(Navellier I).)  First, the defendant bringing the special motion to strike must make a 

prima facie showing that the claims arise from protected activity.  (Equilon Enterprises  

v. Consumer Cause, Inc. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53, 67.)  Once a moving defendant has met its 

burden, the motion will be granted unless the plaintiff establishes a probability of 

prevailing on the claim.  (DuPont Merck Pharmaceutical Co. v. Superior Court (2000) 78 

Cal.App.4th 562, 567–568.)  An appellate court reviews an order denying an anti-SLAPP 

motion from a clean slate.  (PrediWave Corp. v. Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP (2009) 

179 Cal.App.4th 1204, 1220.) 

III.  Breach of Contract. 

Mundy contends that his special motion to strike should have been granted as to 

Lenc‘s breach of contract claim.  We disagree.  Although Mundy‘s motion satisfied the 

first prong of the analysis, Lenc subsequently met her burden under the second prong to 

demonstrate a likelihood of success.  As a result, as to breach of contract, Mundy‘s 

motion was properly denied. 

A.  The first prong.   

Regarding the first prong of the analysis, the inquiry is whether Lenc‘s breach of 

contract claim arises from activity protected by section 425.16.  The answer is yes.  The 

claim alleges that Mundy breached the settlement agreement by filing a complaint against 

 
2  SLAPP is an acronym for strategic lawsuit against public participation. 
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her in a second action.  The filing of a complaint fits the definition of an act in 

furtherance of a person‘s right of petition because it is a ―written . . . statement or writing 

made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by a . . . judicial body.‖  

(§ 425.16, subd. (e)(2); Navellier I, supra, 29 Cal.4th at pp. 88–89 [the filing of a 

complaint in breach of a general release is a writing made in connection with an issue 

under review by a judicial body and therefore satisfies the first prong of the analysis]; 

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1106, 1115 [the right 

to petition protected under section 425.16 includes the basic act of filing litigation].) 

The cases cited by Lenc do not elicit a different conclusion.  Applied Business 

Software, Inc. v. Pacific Mortgage Exchange, Inc. (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1108, 1118 

(Applied Business) held that nonpetition related breaches of contract (the failure to return 

and stop using software) could not ―be said to have been taken by defendant in 

furtherance of its right of petition or free speech in connection with a public issue.‖  (Id. 

at p. 1117.)  City of Cotati v. Cashman (2002) 29 Cal.4th 69, 79–81 (Cotati) held that a 

declaratory relief action did not fall within the ambit of section 425.16 because the 

dispute arose over the constitutionality of an ordinance rather than over the filing of the 

plaintiff‘s action.  We recently decided City of Alhambra v. D’Ausilio (2011) 193 

Cal.App.4th 1301, 1307–1308 (Alhambra).  The dispute in that case arose over the 

enforceability and scope of a settlement agreement and not from the plaintiff‘s exercise 

of the right of petition.  Applied Business, Cotati and Alhambra did not involve the filing 

of a lawsuit that resulted in the breach of a settlement agreement and general release, and 

they have no application to the case at bar. 

B.  The second prong. 

To meet her burden on the second prong, Lenc had to demonstrate that the cross-

complaint was legally sufficient and supported by ―‗a sufficient prima facie showing of 

facts to sustain a favorable judgment if the evidence submitted by [her] is credited.‘‖  

(Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester (2002) 28 Cal.4th 811, 821 (Wilson), superseded 

by statute on other grounds as noted in Hutton v. Hafif (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 527, 547.)  

The release demonstrated that Mundy relinquished ―any and all claims and causes of 
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action that . . . could have been asserted in the [first] Lawsuit.‖  The cross-complaint 

alleged that Mundy breached the release by filing his parking lot claim in the second 

lawsuit.  As evidence that the parking lot claim could have been asserted in the first 

lawsuit, Lenc declared that the parking lot was in the same condition since she acquired 

her bar in 1989.  This evidence carried the day.   

Civil Code section 55 provides that any ―person who is aggrieved or potentially 

aggrieved by a violation of [Civil Code sections 54 or 54.1] . . . may bring an action to 

enjoin the violation.‖  Civil Code section 54, subdivision (a) provides that ―[i]ndividuals 

with disabilities or medical conditions have the same right as the general public to the full 

and free use of the streets, highways, sidewalks, walkways, public buildings, medical 

facilities, including hospitals, clinics, and physicians‘ offices, public facilities, and other 

public places.‖  Subdivision (c) of that same statute establishes that a violation of the 

right of an individual under the ADA ―also constitutes a violation of‖ Civil Code section 

54.  Thus, under Civil Code section 55, Mundy could have asserted a claim in the first 

lawsuit to force Lenc to make her parking lot ADA compliant because, at the time, he 

was confined to a wheelchair and a potentially aggrieved person.  And when Mundy filed 

his second lawsuit and sought injunctive relief and statutory damages, he breached his 

agreement by pursuing a released claim. 

According to Mundy, the release did not encompass his parking lot claim because 

he could not have pursued statutory damages until he tried to park at Lenc‘s bar on 

November 27, 2009, and was denied access.  

 It is true that Mundy could not recover statutory damages under Civil Code section 

52, subdivision (a) for the parking lot violation at the time he signed the release.  Civil 

Code section 55.56, subdivision (a) provides in part:  ―Statutory damages . . . may be 

recovered in a construction-related accessibility claim against a place of public 

accommodation only if a violation or violations of one or more construction-related 

accessibility standards denied the plaintiff full and equal access to the place of public 

accommodation on a particular occasion.‖  But whether the unavailability of a particular 

remedy is salient depends upon contract interpretation. 
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 In his appellate briefs, Mundy made no attempt to interpret the release.  In our 

view, the phrase ―causes of action‖ in the release is used in a technical sense.  Indeed, it 

is a legal term of art.  Pursuant to Civil Code section 1644, words must be understood in 

their technical sense if used that way.  Under case law, a cause of action ―is the right to 

obtain redress for a harm suffered, regardless of the specific remedy sought or the legal 

theory (common law or statutory) advanced.  [Citations.]‖  (Boeken v. Philip Morris 

USA, Inc. (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788, 798.)  And when deciding whether ―two proceedings 

involve identical causes of action for purposes of claim preclusion, California courts have 

‗consistently applied the ―primary rights‖ theory.‘  [Citation.]‖  (Id. at p. 797.)  ―Thus, 

under the primary rights theory, the determinative factor is the harm suffered.‖  (Id. at 

p. 798.)  ―A clear and predictable [claim preclusion] doctrine promotes judicial economy.  

Under this doctrine, all claims based on the same cause of action must be decided in a 

single suit; if not brought initially, they may not be raised at a later date.  ‗―[Claim 

preclusion] precludes piecemeal litigation by splitting a single cause of action or 

relitigation of the same cause of action on a different legal theory or for different relief.‖‘  

[Citation.]‖  (Mycogen Corp. v. Monsanto Co. (2002) 28 Cal.4th 888, 897.)  We conclude 

that when Mundy released all existing causes of action, he promised not to sue a second 

time for past harms. 

 The primary right at stake in this case is Mundy‘s right to be provided with a van-

accessible handicap parking space.  He was denied that right whenever Lenc‘s parking lot 

was not ADA compliant.  In other words, he had ongoing harm at the time he filed the 

first lawsuit and signed the release.  He could not, at that time, freely drive to Lenc‘s bar 

and park there.  This is sufficient harm under Civil Code section 55.  And it is the same 

harm that is at issue in the second lawsuit. 

 In the alternative, Mundy argues that the release is void pursuant to Civil Code 

section 16683 to the extent it exempts Lenc from liability for subsequent violations of the 

 
3  Civil Code section 1668 provides:  ―All contracts which have for their object, 

directly or indirectly, to exempt anyone from responsibility for his own fraud, or willful 
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Unruh Civil Rights Act.  This argument is unavailing.  Lenc‘s declaration established that 

the parking lot had not changed since 1989.  If her parking lot was not ADA compliant, 

then it was an existing rather than a subsequent violation. 

IV.  Fraud. 

 Mundy and Lenc dispute (1) whether the fraud causes of action arise from the 

exercise of Mundy‘s right to petition and (2) whether the litigation privilege affords 

Mundy a complete defense. 

We discuss these issues below. 

A.  The first prong. 

In her fraud causes of action, Lenc alleged that Mundy signed the settlement 

agreement and general release with no intent to perform his promises. 

A false promise made to induce a settlement in connection with a pending 

litigation falls within section 425.16, subdivisions (b)(1) and (e)(2).  Our conclusion is 

supported by numerous cases.  Navellier I stated:  ―In alleging fraud, . . . plaintiffs 

complain about Sletten‘s . . . negotiation, execution, and repudiation of the Release.  

. . .  Sletten‘s negotiation and execution of the Release . . . involved ‗statement[s] or 

writing[s] made in connection with an issue under consideration or review by a 

. . . judicial body‘ [citation].‘‖  (Navellier I, supra, 29 Cal.4th at p. 90.)  The court in 

Navarro v. IHOP Properties, Inc. (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 834, 842 (Navarro) applied 

Navellier I and held that fraudulent statements made in the context of negotiating a 

stipulated judgment arose under ―the anti-SLAPP statute because they were ‗made in 

connection with an issue under consideration or review by a . . . judicial body‘ within the 

meaning of section 425.16, subdivision (e)(2).‖  The same result was reached in Dowling 

v. Zimmerman (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1400, 1420 [the act of negotiating and fraudulently 

inducing a stipulated settlement in connection with a pending unlawful detainer action 

fell within the ambit of section 425.16]. 

                                                                                                                                                  

injury to the person or property of another, or violation of law, whether willful or 

negligent, are against the policy of the law.‖ 
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Lenc attempts to swim against the tide by citing Midland Pacific Building Corp. v. 

King (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 264 (Midland) and Wang v. Wal-Mart Real Estate Business 

Trust (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 790 (Wang).  Both of these cases are distinguishable 

because neither of them involved a defendant who made a false promise to induce 

settlement in a pending action.  We therefore conclude that Mundy met his burden as to 

the first prong of the analysis. 

B.  The second prong. 

The litigation privilege in Civil Code section 47 proscribes tort liability for 

communications made in connection with a judicial proceeding.  (Performance 

Plastering v. Richmond American Homes of California, Inc. (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 659, 

673 [the litigation privilege protects against tort liability but not liability for breaching a 

settlement agreement]; Rusheen v. Cohen (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1048, 1057 (Rusheen).)  

―‗[I]t applies to any publication required or permitted by law in the course of a judicial 

proceeding to achieve the objects of the litigation, even though the publication is made 

outside the courtroom and no function of the court or its officers is involved.  [Citations.]  

[¶]  The usual formulation is that the privilege applies to any communication (1) made in 

judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings; (2) by litigants or other participants authorized by 

law; (3) to achieve the objects of the litigation; and (4) that have some connection or 

logical relation to the action.  [Citations.]‖  (Ibid.) 

 The court in Navellier v. Sletten (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 763 (Navellier II)  

considered Sletten‘s special motion to strike after remand from the Supreme Court.  

Navellier II concluded that the litigation privilege barred the plaintiffs from prevailing on 

their claim that Sletten fraudulently induced them to enter into a settlement agreement.  

(Id. at p. 769.)  Consistently, Navarro held that a plaintiff‘s claim for fraudulent 

inducement of a stipulated judgment ―is barred by the litigation privilege, set forth in 

[section 47], which holds as privileged statements made in any ‗judicial proceeding.‘‖  

(Navarro, supra, 134 Cal.App.4th at p. 843.)  And in Home Ins. Co. v. Zurich Ins. Co. 

(2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 17, 24, the court held:  ―As set forth in the amended complaint, 



 12 

the alleged misrepresentation was made during a lawsuit to induce settlement and 

therefore falls within the litigation privilege.‖ 

 Based on case law, it is indisputable that Lenc‘s fraud based claims are barred by 

the litigation privilege.  As to those fraud claims, the trial court erred by not granting 

Mundy‘s special motion to strike. 

V.  Abuse of Process. 

 Lenc alleged that Mundy ―caused an abuse of legal process by [his] violation of 

the settlement agreement and dismissal with prejudice by filing‖ the second lawsuit.  She 

also alleged that Mundy ―actually caused the Summons and Complaint in [the first 

lawsuit] to be served upon Lenc without first providing her with any notice of‖ the 

second lawsuit and that the second lawsuit ―constitutes an abuse of the legal system and 

[an] abuse of process.‖ 

Booker v. Rountree (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 1366, 1370 (Booker) explained that 

―[a]buse of process claims are subject to a special motion to strike.  [Citation.]‖  There is 

no dispute from Lenc.  We therefore turn our attention to the second prong and whether 

Mundy can assert the litigation privilege.   

 Case law establishes that the filing of a complaint is a communicative act that is 

absolutely protected by the litigation privilege.  (Action Apartment Assn., Inc. v. City of 

Santa Monica (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232, 1249.)  ―Furthermore, and aside from this 

privilege, the cases involving this tort indicate that the mere filing of a complaint cannot 

constitute an abuse of process.  [Citations.]‖  (Drasin v. Jacoby & Meyers (1984) 150 

Cal.App.3d 481, 485.)  In Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co. (1990) 50 

Cal.3d 1118, 1132, the court explained that ―[t]he policy of encouraging free access to 

the courts is so important that the litigation privilege extends beyond claims of 

defamation to claims of abuse of process.‖  We conclude that the crux of the tort alleged 

is Mundy‘s communicative act of filing the second lawsuit, and that the litigation 

privilege protects Mundy against liability for that act.  To persuade us otherwise, Lenc 

contends that we should follow Booker.   
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 In Booker, a wheelchair bound individual named Rountree sued a restaurant owner 

(owner) because the restaurant‘s counter was too high and its parking lot was not ADA 

compliant.  Though the action was filed on September 26, 2005, it was not served until 

December 12, 2005.  Rountree was represented by Mehrban.  A second wheelchair bound 

individual named Gunther, who was also represented by Mehrban, sued the owner on 

September 14, 2005, and served him with the summons and complaint on September 23, 

2005.  In November 2005, the owner settled with Gunther because it was cheaper ―‗to 

pay off Gunther‘s attorney, Morse Mehrban‘ than fight.‖  (Booker, supra, 155 

Cal.App.4th at p. 1369.)  The settlement was $3,500 in legal fees for Mehrban and $2,500 

for Gunther.  ―[The owner] designated a parking spot for disabled customers, changed the 

restaurant counter, and thought the matter was over.  Mehrban never disclosed the 

Rountree action.  Shortly after [the owner] mailed the fee check to Mehrban, he was 

served with the Rountree complaint.‖  (Ibid.)   

 The owner filed a cross-complaint against Rountree for abuse of process.  It 

alleged that ―Rountree declined to join as a coplaintiff in the Gunther case, and delayed 

serving his complaint, in order to obtain a second settlement for the same violations.  

‗The ulterior purpose and motivation of Rountree‘s so misusing the process . . . was to 

obtain [a] collateral advantage over [the owner] [and] . . . in order to extort additional 

settlement monies out of [the owner.]‘  [The owner] said he would never have settled 

with Gunther had he known of Rountree‘s complaint, but instead would have moved to 

consolidate the two actions.  The cross-complaint further alleged Rountree and Gunther 

were habitual plaintiffs in Unruh Civil Rights Act actions against small business owners 

in Orange County (36 and 40 actions, respectively), mostly represented by Mehrban.‖  

(Booker, supra, 155 Cal.App.4th at p. 1369.) 

 Rountree filed a special motion to strike.  His motion was denied and he appealed.  

The reviewing court concluded that the owner had demonstrated a probability of 

prevailing on the merits.  It explained that abuse of process requires a plaintiff to 

establish that the defendant contemplated an ulterior motive in using the process, and also 

that the defendant committed a willful act in the use of the process not proper in the 
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regular conduct of the proceedings.  The court reasoned that it ―is a permissible inference 

that Rountree, acting through his attorney, knowingly delayed serving his complaint or 

revealing its existence until an identical action was settled.  That shows a use of process 

that was not proper in the regular course of prosecuting a lawsuit.  Another permissible 

inference is that Rountree‘s purpose was to obtain a higher settlement than he would have 

been able to get if [the owner] was confronted with the two cases together.  Such a 

finding would satisfy the other element of the tort, acting with an ulterior motive.‖  

(Booker, supra, 155 Cal.App.4th at p. 1372.)  And furthermore, according to the court, 

the litigation privilege was not implicated because the abuse of process—delaying service 

of Rountree‘s action until Gunther‘s action was settled—was not a communicative act.  

(Id. at p. 1373.) 

 The question is whether the injury allegedly resulted from an act that was 

communicative.  (Booker, supra, 155 Cal.App.4th at p. 1373.)  Lenc‘s injury—having to 

pay an attorney for a defense—flows from Mundy‘s communicative act of filing the 

second lawsuit.  Lenc suggests that she was injured because Mehrban chose to withhold 

the parking lot claim while suing over the restroom accessibility issues.  But we do not 

see how.  In Booker, the claim was that the owner could have consolidated both lawsuits 

and would not have settled the first lawsuit without resolving all claims.  But he was 

prevented from doing so because of Rountree‘s delayed service.  Here, as we explained, 

Lenc did settle all Mundy‘s claims.  Thus, Lenc‘s exposure to liability was not expanded 

by Mehrban‘s unethical chicanery.  To be clear, we readily perceive that Mundy and 

Mehrban have abused the legal process.  But for policy reasons that transcend this case, 

they cannot be held liable in tort.  Lenc will simply have to recover her damages through 

her claim for breach of contract. 

Even if this cause of action involves protected and unprotected activity, we would 

reach the same conclusion.  When a cause of action contains a mix of protected and 

unprotected activity, ―‗the cause of action will be subject to section 425.16 unless the 

protected conduct is ―merely incidental‖ to the unprotected conduct [citation]. . . .‘‖  

(Raining Data Corp. v. Barrenechea (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1363, 1369; Salma v. 
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Capon (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1275, 1287 [a ―mixed cause of action is subject to section 

425.16 if at least one of the underlying acts is protected conduct, unless the allegations of 

protected conduct are merely incidental to the unprotected activity‖].)  The reason is that 

a ―‗plaintiff cannot frustrate the purposes of the [anti-]SLAPP statute through a pleading 

tactic of combining allegations of protected and nonprotected activity under the label of 

one ―cause of action.‖‘  [Citation.]‖  (Salma, supra, at pp. 1287–1288.)  Here, the filing 

of the second lawsuit was not merely incidental to the allegation that Mundy failed to tell 

Lenc that he was contemplating a second lawsuit during the pendency of the first lawsuit.  

As we have explained, her injury flows directly from the filing of the second lawsuit. 

VI.  Attorney Fees. 

Section 425.16, subdivision (c)(1) states:  ―In any action subject to subdivision (b), 

a prevailing defendant on a special motion to strike shall be entitled to recover his or her 

attorney‘s fees and costs.  If the court finds that a special motion to strike is frivolous or 

is solely intended to cause unnecessary delay, the court shall award costs and reasonable 

attorney‘s fees to a plaintiff prevailing on the motion, pursuant to Section 128.5.‖  

Pursuant to section 128.5, subdivision (a) a trial court may order a party, the party‘s 

attorney or both to pay attorney fees incurred by the other party ―as a result of bad-faith 

actions or tactics that are frivolous or solely intended to cause unnecessary delay.‖  

Frivolous means that any reasonable attorney would agree that the motion was totally 

without merit, or that the sole purpose of the motion was to harass the opposing party.  

(§ 128.5, subd. (b)(2); Carpenter v. Jack in the Box Corp. (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 454, 

469.)  An award of attorney fees against a moving defendant will not be disturbed on 

appeal unless the record establishes that the trial court abused its discretion by exceeding 

the bounds of reason.  (Ibid.) 

Mundy‘s motion should have been granted as to Lenc‘s fraud and abuse of process 

causes of action.  As a result, it cannot be said that Mundy‘s motion was frivolous or 

solely intended to cause unnecessary delay within the meaning of section 128.5.  

(Gerbosi v. Gaims, Weil, West & Epstein, LLP (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 435, 450 [―When 
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a motion has partial merit, it is not ‗totally and completely‘ without merit, nor can it be 

said that its ‗sole‘ purpose is to harass‖].)  The award of attorney fees must be reversed.   

VII.  Mundy’s Request Under Section 170.1, Subdivision (c). 

   ―At the request of a party or on its own motion an appellate court shall consider 

whether in the interests of justice it should direct that further proceedings be heard before 

a trial judge other than the judge whose judgment or order was reviewed by the appellate 

court.‖  (§ 170.1, subd. (c).)  Mundy requests that we order this matter assigned to a 

different trial court in the interests of justice.  The request is denied.  Mundy did not 

provide any supporting analysis. 

DISPOSITION 

 The order denying Mundy‘s special motion to strike is affirmed with respect to 

Lenc‘s breach of contract cause of action and reversed with respect to Lenc‘s fraud and 

abuse of process causes of action.  In addition, the award of attorney fees against Mundy 

and Mehrban is reversed. 

 Mundy and Mehrban are entitled to their costs on appeal.  

 CERTIFIED FOR PARTIAL PUBLICATION. 
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